(2004) was in line with our results, showing 
species higher richness, diversity and evenness in SHAL-
LOW than in DEEP in all seasons, except for winter.

Damalas et al. (2018) reported that fish dominated 
both discards and landings of trawlers in the Ligurian 
and the north Tyrrhenian seas. One hundred fifty-one 
(151) fish species were discarded, with hake and pilchard 
accounting for most of the discarded species, whereas 
136 fish species were landed. In addition, 36 species of 
crustaceans and 26 species of cephalopods were discard-
ed. Species of commercial interest included significant